

IN THE COURT OF THE DISTRICT MUNSIF, SULUR

Present : **Tmt.N.Renuga., B.A., B.L.,**

District Munsif, Sulur

Saturday the 6th day of January 2024

I.A.No.12/2023

in

O.S.No.103/2022

Chithra Murali, wife of Murali, Hindu, aged about 61 years, residing at Door No.1613, Trichy Road, Air India Line, Coimbatore – 641018.

... Petitioner/Respondent/Defendant

/VS/

1. K.Sivasamy, son of Koothappa gounder, Hindu, aged about 63 years, residing at Door No.40B, Kaniyur, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641402.

2. G.Chinnakaruppasamy (Died)

3. M.Veerakumar, son of Mani, Hindu, aged about 43 years, residing at Door No.2/54, Sellappampalayam, Kaniyur, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641402.

4. K.Vellingiri, son of Karuppa gounder, Hindu, aged about 65 years, residing at Door No.2/72, Sellappampalayam, Kaniyur, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641402.

5. M.Balasubramaniam, son of Late.Muthusamy gounder, Hindu, aged about 57 years, residing at Sellappampalayam, Kaniyur, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641402.

6. P.Arunachala Gounder, son of Palani gounder, Hindu, aged about 85 years, residing at Sellappampalayam, Kaniyur, Sulur Taluk, Coimbatore District – 641402.

7. C.Sarojini, wife of late Chinnakaruppasamy, Hindu, aged about 63 years, residing at Door No.3/278-B, Kumar Nagar, Kaniyur, Sulur, Coimbatore District – 641659.

8. K.Sathesh Kumar, son of Late.Karuppasamy, Hindu, aged about 35 years, residing at Door No.3/278-B, Kumar Nagar, Kaniyur, Sulur, Coimbatore District – 641659.

9. S.Premalatha, wife of Sampathkumar, daughter of Late.Karuppasamy, Hindu, aged about 32 years, residing at Door no.3/278-B, Kumar Nagar, Kaniyur, Sulur, Coimbatore District – 641659.

...1 to 9 Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiffs

10. P.Kanagaraj, son of Palani gounder, Hindu, aged about 46 years, residing at Near Minnakattu Thottam, Karupparayan Koil Street, Sellappampalayam Moperipalayam Road, Kaniyur Post, Karumathampati (Vie), Coimbatore District – 641659.

...10th Respondent/Proposed party to be impleaded as
2nd Respondent

This petition filed Under Order 1 Rule 10 (2) and section 151 of CPC to implead the 10th respondent as the 2nd defendant in the suit for proper adjudication of the proceedings.

Date of the petition : 04.07.2023

This petition is coming on 07.11.2023 for final hearing before me in the presence of Thiru.S.Yuvaraj, Advocate for the Petitioners/Respondent/Defendant and Thiru.P.Gopalakrishnan, Advocate for the 1 to 9 Respondents/Petitioners/Plaintiffs and the 10th Respondent called absent set exparte and upon perusing the records, and this court Final order and direct as follows:

1. *that the petition be and the same is hereby dismissed; and*
2. *that there be no cost.*

MEMO OF COSTS

FOR PETITIONER SIDE

FOR RESPONDENTS SIDE

NIL

Given under my hand and seal of this court, this the 6th day of January 2024.

SD/N.Renuga

District Munsif,
Sulur.

FinalOrder
I.A.No.12/2023 in
O.S.No.103/2022
Dated : 06.01.2024
DMC, Sulur